forward exchange contracts are rolled over at maturity.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets as at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

			  Denominated in
		   			   USD	 EUR	 YEN
		   			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
2024
Trade receivables				   3,546 	  - 	  291
Forward exchange contracts				   7 	  - 	  -
Cash and cash equivalents				   8,623 	  1,286 	  2,749

Net exposure				   12,176 	  1,286 	  3,040

2023
Trade receivables				   2,332 	  - 	  230
Forward exchange contracts				   121 	  - 	  -
Cash and cash equivalents				   202 	  696 	  1,553

Net exposure				   2,655 	  696 	  1,783

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 131131

32.	 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (iii)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax/equity to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR, and YEN exchange rates against RM with all
other variables held constant

	  Effects on profit
	  after tax/equity
	 2024	 2023

	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
Change in currency rate
USD
- Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)	  463 	  101
- Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)	 (463)	 (101)

EUR
- Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)	  49 	  26
- Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)	  (49)	 (26)

YEN
- Strengthened by 5% (2023: 5%)	  116 	  68
- Weakened by 5% (2023: 5%)	  (116)	 (68)

(b)	 Market price risk

Market price risk arises from the Group’s and the Company’s investments in highly liquid
investments that are held with local non-bank financial institutions.

The Group’s and the Company’s highly liquid investments are money market funds that are
not exposed to significant risk of changes in fair value. Consequently, the Group and the
Company are of the view that the highly liquid investments are not exposed to significant
price risk.

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The fixed rate debt instruments of